Public Document Pack

Notice of Meeting
Joint Public Protection Committee

A shared service provided by Bracknell Forest Council,
West Berkshire Council and Wokingham Borough Council

Tuesday 15 December 2020 at 4.00pm

This meeting will be held in a virtual format in accordance with The Local
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local

Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings) (England and Wales)
Regulations 2020

This meeting will be streamed live here:
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/jointpublicprotectioncommitteelive

To: Councillors Parry Batth (Wokingham Borough Council), Chris Bowring
(Wokingham Borough Council), Hilary Cole (West Berkshire Council), James Cole
(West Berkshire Council), John Harrison (Bracknell Forest Council) and
John Porter (Bracknell Forest Council)

Part | Page No.
1 Apologies

To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting.
2 Minutes 1-8

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this
Committee held on 28 September 2020.

3 Declarations of Interest
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration, and
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary
Interest is not entered on the register of Members’ Interests, the
Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days.

Bracknell Forest § ))

: r/aBrackneII \‘V@St ;4 ;'“;“ EWUKMGHAM
West Berkshire "\ Berkshire BOROUGH COUNCIL
Woklngham Council B o UK E )

N


https://www.westberks.gov.uk/jointpublicprotectioncommitteelive

Page 2 of 3

Public Protection Partnership Agenda - Tuesday, 15 December 2020 (continued)

Notice of Public Speaking and Questions

To note those agenda items which have received an application for public
speaking. The Partnership welcomes questions from members of the
public about their work.

Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can relate to general
issues concerned with the work of the Partnership or an item which is on
the agenda for this meeting. For full details of the procedure for
submitting questions please contact Democratic Services.

Future Plan
To detail future items that the Committee will be considering.

Fee Policy for Relevant Protected Sites under Caravan Sites and
Mobile Homes Legislation

To provide the Joint Public Protection Committee with an update to the
Fee Policy for Relevant Protected sites, following on from the Private
Sector Housing Policy presented to the JPPC September 2020 meeting,
and to seek authority from the Committee to go out to consultation with
Licensees.

Surveillance and implementation of RIPA within the PPP

The Joint Management Board requested an update on the subject
following external audits of the partner authorities by the Investigatory
Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO).

To follow up on feedback from senior officers across each of the 3
partners that this process (external audit) could be improved if there was
a greater collective understanding of how officers in the PPP may use the
methods and powers incorporated under the relevant legislation and
associated policy.

To circulate information about body worn cameras and CCTV for
enforcement purposes.

To highlight the work of the National Anti-Fraud Network and how it links
to the PPP.

PPP Covid-19 Response and Service Update
To provide the Joint Public Protection Committee with an update on the
service response to Covid19.

To provide an update on other service delivery matters including
performance.

To provide an update on the work of the case management unit as
requested at the last JPPC meeting.

Bracknell Forest Q{/‘QB el West 5y
: rackne i
West Berkshire . __i"Iryree - Berkshire
Wokingham Council © 0 U Wil

27 - 66

67 - 106

== WOKINGHAM

54" BOROUGH COUNCIL



Page 3 of 3
Public Protection Partnership Agenda - Tuesday, 15 December 2020 (continued)

9 Any other items the Chairman considers to be urgent

Contact Officer:

Stephen Chard, Legal and Strategic Support, West Berkshire Council, Council Offices, Market
Street, Newbury RG14 5LD

Email: stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk  Tel: 01635 519462

Bracknell Forest § })

2 ‘S Vo

: I Bracknell 1 WV@SE, 5
West Berkshire {1 P! BarfdShyre gy WOKINGHAM
Wokingham Council €0 U NG IL


mailto:stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



oraeT  Agenda ltem 2

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on
Monday 28 Septemher 2020

Present: Parry Batth (Chairman), Chris Bowring, Hilary Cole, James Cole, John Harrison (Vice-
Chairman) and John Porter

Also Present: Paul Anstey (Head of Public Protection and Culture), John Ashworth (Executive
Director - Place), Rosalynd Gater (Team Manager - Commercial), George Lawrence
(Residential Team Leader), Sean Murphy (Public Protection Manager), Anna Smy (Strategic
Manager - Response), Richard Bisset (Wokingham Borough Council), Stephen Chard (Principal
Policy Officer), Kevin Gibbs (Bracknell Forest Council), Damian James (Chair of the PPP Joint
Management Board), Clare Lawrence (Wokingham Borough Council) and Chris Traill
(Wokingham Borough Council)

PART |

11

12

13

Minutes

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 June 2020 were approved as a true and
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

Notice of Public Speaking and Questions

A full transcription of the public question and answer session is available from the
following link: Transcription of Q&As.

a Question submitted by Ms Jackie Whitbread to the Chairman of
the Committee
The question submitted by Ms Jackie Whitbread in relation to the recovery rate for all

licensed local home dog boarders served by the Public Protection Partnership would
receive a writte
[...]
ssue civil penalty notices as an additional
tool for the prosecution of relevant offences under the Housing act. There was a strong
commitment to ensuring compliance within private sector housing.

Rosalynd Gater then drew Members attention to some revisions and additions to the
report that had originally been circulated with the agenda. This revised version had been
circulated but Rosalynd described where the changes had been made. This included
greater information in some areas, i.e. cost recovery, and a simplification of information in
some cases.

Councillor Parry Batth gave thanks for the excellent report.

Councillor James Cole queried the use of 2017 figures in relation to modern day slavery
and whether this should be updated. Rosalynd Gater confirmed that she would double
check this information to ensure it was accurate.

Councillor James Cole then asked if the rogue landlord database was in existence and if
so the numbers on the database. Rosalyn Gater advised that the national database was
in place. The numbers were extremely low for the Public Protection Partnership. The
database was established on a national level as landlords often covered different local
authority areas.

RESOLVED that:

e the PPProlein relation to Private Sector Housing be noted.

e thedirection the PPP was taking in Private Sector Housing be approved.

e the issue of civil penalty notices as an additional tool to prosecution for
relevant offences under the Housing Act 2004 be approved.

e the development and sign off of an internal appeals process with respect to
civil penalty notices would be delegated to the Joint Management Board.

Page 6



17

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 - MINUTES

PPP Covid-19 Response and Recovery Update

The Committee considered the report (Agenda Item 8) which provided an update on the
service response to Covid-19 and recovery work, and on the challenge of balancing
Covid-19 related work with business as usual.

The report also prov
[...]
 For example, could the licence of a public house be called in if there was
not adherence to requirements. Mr Murphy advised that legal action could be taken as
outlined in the Coronavirus No. 3 Regulations. He was aware of some local authorities
that had taken action against premises that had breached Covid-19 safety requirements.

Councillor John Porter queried if information could be provided, perhaps by the next
meeting, on the number of Covid compliance tests that had been undertaken alongside
conducting business as usual. Mr Murphy agreed to circulate this information.

Councillor Porter felt that it was important for premises to clearly understand that
breaches of Covid-19 regulations would be taken very seriously. He felt this would
support officers in conducting their work.

Councillor James Cole made a request for the next meeting for more information on case
management work. The hours taken on the work and the costs incurred. Mr Murphy
agreed to provide this information.

RESOLVED that:

Page 7



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 - MINUTES

e the role the PPP was playing across the Councils with respect to the Covid-19
response be noted.

e the status of ongoing service recovery/delivery arrangements be noted.

e the effect of additional Covid related workload on the ability to perform certain
functions be noted.

e afurther progress update would be received at the December 2020 meeting.

18  Air Quality Status Reports

The Committee considered the report (Agenda Item 9) which informed Members of the
submission and results of the annual air quality reports for the three local authorities.
These reports were the monitoring data and action plan progress for the calendar year
2019. The annual status reports were available in full on the Partnership’s website.

Anna Smy, the Strategic Manager for Response, described the extensive work
undertaken across the three local authorities in particular with transport policy, highways,
public health and climate emergency colleagues, to seek improvements to air quality.
This had involved discussions at existing meetings and internal working groups had been
set up where necessatry.

The annual status reports had been submitted to Defra and much positive feedback had
been received from Defra.

Anna Smy explained that air quality had continued to be monitored throughout this
calendar year. There had been an impact on traffic flows during Covid-19 and there had
been a significant reduction in pollution during the lockdown period in comparison to the
same period in previous years. There had been greater pedestrianisation during
lockdown. Traffic flow information had been analysed with highway services to identify
areas of learning.

It was also the case however that there had been reductions in the use of public transport
and reduced car sharing arrangements and these were factors that could impact on air
quality moving forward.

RESOLVED that:

e the contents of the report and the three separate Air Quality Annual Status
reports be noted.
e the feedback from Defra on the reports be noted.

e the progress on the measures to improve air quality set out in each report be
noted.

e the ongoing and planned future measures to improve air quality set out in each
report be approved.

19  Any other items the Chairman considers to be urgent

No urgent items were raised.

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 7.50pm)

CHAIRMAN s

Date of SIgnature

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 6

FEE POLICY FOR RELEVANT PROTECTED SITES UNDER
CARAVAN SITES & MOBILE HOMES LEGISLATION

Committee considering report: Joint Public Protection Committee
Date of Committee: 15 December 2020
Report Author: Rosalynd Gater

Purpose of the Report

1.1 To provide the Joint Public Protection Committee with an update to the Fee Policy for
Relevant Protected sites, following on from the Private Sector Housing Policy
presented to JPPC September 2020 meeting, and to seek authority from the
Committee to go out to consultation with Licensees.

Recommendations
1.1 The Committee NOTES the amended fee policy for Relevant Protected Sites.

1.2 The Committee APPROVES the options used or determining the level of fee to be
charged

1.3 The Committee APPROVES the direction whereby the policy will be put to consultation
with Caravan Site Licensees and any other relevant parties. The results of which will
be brought back to the February meeting of JPPC for discussion, with a view to
implementing the fee structure from 1 April 2021.

Implications and Impact Assessment

Implication ‘ Commentary

Financial: Annual Fee — This is no change from the current fee structure.
Fee payable for New License - This is no change from the
current fee structure; with exception of a cap put on where unit
number are above 200.

Alteration Fee - The fee for Alterations has changed from a set
fee to a fee based on actual hours taken.

Human The continued resource required to inspect such sites, and to
Resource: ensure invoicing and follow up of the fees.
Legal:

In the Fee Policy we have reiterated that should annual fee not
paid as required, the Council may apply to the First Tier Tribunal
(Property Chamber) for an order requiring the licence holder to pay

West Berkshire Council Papp8 15 December 2020




the amount due by the date specified in the order; and the order may
make provision about the manner in which the payment is to be made.
Where a licence holder fails to comply with an order made by the First
Tier Tribunal within the period of three months beginning with the date
specified in the order, the local authority may apply to the First Tier
Tribunal for an order revoking the site licence.

Risk Financial risk is managed elsewhere.
Management:
The proposal will be sent to relevant parties for consultation
before returning to JPPC in 2021 for approval.
JMB will be kept informed of any service changes and
adjustments and any consequences arising from these will be
notified.
Property: Not appli
[...]
bourhoods-and-public-protection-fees-and-charges/licensing-fees-and-charges/park-home-sites-licence-fees/
https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/environment-and-planning/environmental-health/neighbourhoods-and-public-protection-fees-and-charges/licensing-fees-and-charges/park-home-sites-licence-fees/
https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/environment-and-planning/environmental-health/neighbourhoods-and-public-protection-fees-and-charges/licensing-fees-and-charges/park-home-sites-licence-fees/
https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/environment-and-planning/environmental-health/neighbourhoods-and-public-protection-fees-and-charges/licensing-fees-and-charges/park-home-sites-licence-fees/

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Surveillance and Implementation of RIPA within the PPP

Agenda ltem 7

Surveillance and Implementation of RIPA
within the PPP

Committee considering report: Joint Public Protection Committee
Date of Committee: 15 December 2020

Report Author: Paul Anstey
1 Purpose of the Report

11

1.2

1.3

The Joint Management Board (JMB) requested an update on the subject following
external audits of the partner authorities by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s
Office (IPCO).

To follow up on feedback from senior officers across each of the 3 partners that this
process (external audit) could be improved if there was a greater collective
understanding of how officers in the PPP may use the methods and powers
incorporated under the relevant legislation and associated policy.

To circulate information about body worn cameras and CCTV for enforcement
purposes.

1.4 To highlight the work of the National Anti-Fraud Network and how it links to the PPP.
2 Recommendation
2.1 To note the information in the report.
3 Implications and Impact Assessment
Implication Commentary
Financial: None
Human Resource: None
Legal: Each partner LA must show compliance with the Regulation of
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and its associated guidance.
IPCO monitor this compliance through external audits.
[...]
nsure
they secure this information in such a way that the Service can discharges its duties under
the CPIA in any future proceedings. Regulatory action includes, but is not restricted to, the
following:

= Prosecution, Simple Caution, Administrative Penalties, Written or Verbal warnings
relating to criminal breaches

= |ssuing of Fixed Penalty Notices, Penalty Notice for Disorder or other statutory fines
= Suspension or review of any benefits
= Review of any licences issued by the Authority

= Use of Civil sanctions to prevent future breaches of legislation

8 Storage, Replay and Disposal of Digital Evidential Images, Home Office Publication 53/07
Digital Imaging Procedure v2.0 November 2007, Home Office Publication 58/07
Good Practice Guide for Computer-Based Electronic Evidence, ACPO 2007

Page 29 of 30
Draft Version 5 RIPA Policy back to contents page Dated: Jan 2019

Page 65




8.10 Personal use

The Code of Conduct of Staff policy sets out the standards expected of employees of the
Council in their personal use of Social Network Sites. Employees should ensure that in
their personal use of SNS they do not provide details about their employment that might
compromise their health & safety. This is particularly relevant where they are engaged in
enforcement activities in their routine work.

Page 30 of 30
Draft Version 5 RIPA Policy back to contents page Dated: Jan 2019

Page 66




Agenda Iltem 8

PPP Covid19 Response and Service Update

Committee considering report: Joint Public Protection Committee
Date of Committee: 15 December 2020
Report Author: Sean Murphy

Purpose of the Report

1.1 To provide the Joint Public Protection Committee with an update on the service
response to Covid19.

1.2 To provide an update on other service delivery matters including performance; and

1.3 To provide an update on the work of the case management unit as requested at the
last JPPC meeting.

Recommendations

1.1 The Committee NOTES the role PPP are playing across the Councils with respect to
Covid19 response.

1.2 The Committee NOTES the status of non-Covid related service delivery including the
Q2 performance report.

1.3 The Committee NOTES the update on the Case Management Unit.

1.4 The Committee RESOLVES to receive a further update at its February 2021 meeting
on progress.

Implications and Impact Assessment

Implication ‘ Commentary

Financial: The Covid19 pandemic has presented a number of financial
challenges for the service particularly with respect to income
from licensing. Many sectors of the licence trade including
hospitality, taxi and private hire, street trading and licensed
animal establishments have been significantly hit by the
combination of the Covidl9 business restrictions and the
restrictions around essential travel. This has resulted in a
significant number of licences being surrendered or not
renewed.

At the time of writing the impact in terms of lost income from
licence receipts is estimated to be around £180K for the period
April — November 2020. The matter of emerging financial
pressures is dealt with elsewhere on this agenda.

In relation to the new duties the PPP has obtained, it has
accessed a total £169K of the local outbreak response grant.

West Berkshire Council Bree67 15 December 2020



Grant funding has also been accessed to support the local
tracing functions set out in this report.

The service has also accessed grant funding with respect to
Covid compliance work. This has enabled additional staffing
resource to support work around compliance checks,
enforcement, business advice, events and safety advisory group
meetings.

Human
Resource:

The service now has only three full-time / part time vacancies
and, at the time of writing, these are in the process of being
recruited to. There are 15 agency and casual staff currently in
the service. These are mostly grant funded for work around
Covid and investigations as well as providing cover to long term
absence such as maternity leave.

The Housing Team i

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 

Tuesday, 15 DECEMBER 2020 

 
 
Present: Parry Batth (Chairman), Chris Bowring, Hilary Cole, James Cole, John Harrison (Vice 

Chairman) and Chris Turrell (Substitute) (In place of John Porter) 
 

Also Present: Paul Anstey (Head of Public Protection and Culture), Rosalynd Gater (Team 

Manager - Commercial), George Lawrence (Residential Team Leader), Sean Murphy (Public 
Protection Manager), Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer), Kevin Gibbs (Bracknell Forest 

Council), Damian James (Chair of the PPP Joint Management Board) and Clare Lawrence 
(Wokingham Borough Council) 
 

Apologies for absence: John Porter (Bracknell Forest Council) 

 

PART I 
 

20 Minutes 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 September 2020 were approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

21 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

22 Notice of Public Speaking and Questions 

No public questions were submitted to the meeting. 

23 Future Plan 

RESOLVED that the Future Plan be noted.  

24 Fee Policy for Relevant Protected Sites under Caravan Sites and 
Mobile Homes Legislation 

The Committee considered the report (Agenda Item 6). The report provided an update to 

the Fee Policy for Relevant Protected Sites, following on from the Private Sector Housing 
Policy presented to Committee in September 2020. Authority was sought to go out to 
consultation with Licensees.  

Rosalynd Gater, Commercial Team Manager, introduced the report. She informed the 
Committee that if Members were minded to approve the report the caravan site licensees 

would be consulted and the outcome of that consultation would be brought back to the 
next meeting for approval prior to changes being implemented from 1 April 2021. 

The changes proposed to the fee policy were as follows:  

The annual fees for sites were currently £14 per unit. This was based on Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) guidance. This guidance gave two options 

for setting annual fees. Option one was a set fee per hour (the existing scheme). Option 
two was a calculation that was based on a national set time to administer the site license 
and for the inspection of the sites. The fee for this second option was a combination of 



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 15 DECEMBER 2020 - MINUTES 
 

these two elements, multiplied by the hourly rate of the service which would equate to 
£59 per hour.  

Ms Gater referred to benchmarking data. This found that option was more closely aligned 
with the charging mechanism used by other local authorities. However, the analysis 

found that while option two would benefit larger sites, it would result in the fees for 
smaller sites increasing. The majority of sites within the PPP area were smaller and 
therefore option one was recommended as this was the fairer option. Option one would 

also achieve a higher level of income.  

The fee for new site licences was £440 for the licence itself and £16 per unit. It was also 

proposed, based on the benchmarking data and DCLG guidance, that the £16 per unit 
would be capped for sites with up to 200 units. Only three sites in the PPP were currently 
in excess of 200 units and therefore, not many sites would be affected by the change.  

Ms Gater explained that the previous separate fees for variation of licence and alteration 
of licence had had been amalgamated and was proposed at £59 per hour (the hourly rate 

for the officer). This could cover a wide range of different alterations.  

Clarity was then provided on the process to be followed for non-payment and non-
compliance including enforcement. In cases of non-payment, an application would be 

made to a first-tier tribunal for an order that required payment. If payment was not met 
within three months an order would be submitted to the tribunal to revoke the site license.   

Ms Gater concluded by stating that the next step was to send out the fee policy to 
caravan site licensees for comment subject to the approval of these proposals by the 
Committee.  

Councillor Parry Batth thanked Ms Gater for her very comprehensive presentation.  

Councillor Chris Bowring asked why fees were being set for 2021-22 when fees and 

charges would be ratified by the three councils. Ms Gater stated that there had been 
extensive work on caravan sites and fees in the past year and this was the earliest point 
at which these proposals could be presented.  

Councillor Bowring queried the approval processes required, i.e. licensing committees, 
executives and full council meetings. Ms Gater advised that subject to JPPC approval, 

the fees could be updated via the necessary committees. Sean Murphy, Public Protection 
Manager, commented that the difficulty was the timing of the March Council meetings 
and that Wokingham had already set their fees for 2021-22. The Wokingham decision set 

the direction for the other local authorities to follow in terms of fees but it might be too late 
for the other two authorities to have in place for April 2021 unless an additional approval 

process was set up. If not, the changes to the fees and charges would not be introduced 
in Bracknell Forest or West Berkshire until 2022-23.  

The decision on timing would be made at the March JPPC once the consultation had 

concluded.  

Clare Lawrence restated that Wokingham had approved fees and changes for 2021-22 in 

November 2020. However, a decision would still need to be made by Wokingham along 
the same lines as Bracknell Forest and West Berkshire.  

Councillor John Harrison asked if there was certainty that sufficient funding would be 

raised from this charging mechanism to cover the necessary hours of work. He pointed 
out that the majority of sites were well run and only a small minority of sites created 

issues. He queried whether the increased cost of policing this small number of sites could 
be passed on to them and therefore to avoid penalising the wider caravan and mobile 
home community.  



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 15 DECEMBER 2020 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Bowring referred to the table in section 1.2 of the report and queried how the 
PPP compared with the national average for administration and inspection times. Ms 

Gater stated that this was not straight forward, due partly to Councillor Harrison’s points, 
however she would look to make the comparison requested and provide this information 

to the Committee. 

Ms Gater added that site inspections were incorporated within the £14 per unit fee. She 
also explained that a charge could be levied for enforcement action and it was the 

intention to introduce this for non-compliant sites in the coming year.  

Councillor Hilary Cole asked if these fees and charges applied to gypsy and traveller 

sites as well. Ms Gater said they only related to licensed sites and relevant protected 
sites. There was a different set of rules for traveller sites so the licensing regime did not 
apply.  

Paul Anstey, Head of Public Protection and Culture, clarified the options available. He 
stated that it was agreed previously that the service would look at proposals that 

improved the level of transparency on the different fees and charges. As already 
explained this would be taken forward by consulting with the trade and to provide 
feedback from that to Committee. Further debate and a decision would not be taken until 

that process had concluded.  

The impact on the budget would not be significant, but these proposals aimed to 

redistribute charges across the sector and ensure greater fairness wherever possible.  

RESOLVED that: 

 The amended fee policy for Relevant Protected Sites be noted.  

 The options used for determining the level of fee to be charged be approved.  

 The direction whereby the Policy will be put to consultation with Caravan Site 

Licensees and any other relevant parties be approved. The results of which 
would be brought back to the next meeting of the JPPC for discussion, with a 

view to implementing the fee structure from 1 April 2021.  

25 Surveillance and implementation of RIPA within the PPP 

The Committee considered the report (Agenda Item 7) which provided an update on the 
subject following external audits of the partner authorities by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO).  

The report was in follow up to feedback from senior officers across each of the three 
partners that the external audit process could be improved if there was a greater 

collective understanding of how officers in the PPP might use the methods and powers 
incorporated under the relevant legislation and associated policy.  

The report also provided information about body worn cameras and CCTV for 

enforcement purposes. The work of the National Anti-Fraud Network and how it linked 
with the PPP was also highlighted within the report.  

Paul Anstey, Head of Public Protection and Culture, presented the report. He explained 
that as part of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA), each of the three 
partner authorities were audited externally by the IPCO. The audit considered the policies 

in place and how they were implemented. The IPCO sought to ensure that local 
authorities were acting and using RIPA powers appropriately, for example in the use of 

cameras in operations, either body worn or CCTV. This was an area with strict codes of 
practice to be followed.  

The PPP engaged with the National Anti-Fraud Network. This provided a level of 

expertise and oversight across relevant areas of activity.  



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 15 DECEMBER 2020 - MINUTES 
 

The three audits held were largely complimentary. It was noted that the PPP helped its 
local authorities to upskill relevant officers. An example of this was the work done in 

relation to online trading via social networks. This helped to ensure that officers were 
conducting investigations on a proportionate basis. There were internal checks and 

balances to ensure that data collected from operations was treated securely and 
sensitively, i.e. data gained from telephone records. A clear audit trail was produced.  

The PPP in its day to day work had to ensure that it was covering all of the bases and 

that added to the reason for retaining inhouse expertise around case management. The 
report also indicated who the key people were who need to be aware of clear audit trail. 

Mr Anstey concluded by stating that the PPP conducted its work professionally. The PPP 
had established a good reputation and had an excellent track record in using the RIPA 
powers. The PPP’s prosecutions had a 100% success rate when using RIPA powers.  

Councillor Chris Bowring referred to the IPCO findings given in the report and queried if 
there was awareness of the PPP as the findings related to individual local authorities. Mr 

Anstey gave an assurance that there was awareness. He explained that the audits took 
place for each individual Council as a whole and was not solely concerned with PPP 
activity. The PPP assisted with the wider work of local authorities, i.e. on surveillance 

activity.  

Sean Murphy, Public Protection Manager, stated that while responsibilities fell to the 

individual councils, there was a common thread across the three authorities. He had 
been involved in the latest round of audits where the role of the PPP and the individual 
councils was made clear. However, any breach of RIPA would be by an individual local 

authority.  

Councillor James Cole asked about the use of CHIS (Covert Human Intelligence Source) 

and issues that could emerge should there be a situation where unauthorised 
surveillance took place via permitted surveillance. Mr Anstey said that the CHIS approval 
process was vigorous and approval would come from a senior officer. The objectives of 

the operation would need to be absolutely clear. If it transpired that information was 
obtained beyond the objective then a decision would need to be taken at that point to 

either shut down the operation or to declared information for approval through the 
appropriate channels. Where this process was required, it would form part of the audit 
trail and used to inform future investigations. Mr Murphy added that this was a clear and 

tightly managed process for a complex area of activity. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

26 PPP Covid-19 Response and Service Update 

The Committee considered the report (Agenda Item 8) which provided the Committee 
with updates on the service response to Covid-19, other service delivery matters 

including performance and the work of the case management unit as requested at the 
last JPPC.  

Sean Murphy, Public Protection Manager, presented the report which provided the third 
update since April 2020. In that time, there had been various different regulations and 
tiers to be followed and these were taken forward as part of the service response, most 

particularly with businesses.  

Performance data showed the changes experienced to volumes of work and the impact 

on response times. It was the expectation that improvements would be made, where 
needed, by year end.  



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 15 DECEMBER 2020 - MINUTES 
 

The information provided on the Case Management Unit gave an indication of the work 
that had been undertaken and the outcomes achieved. Cost information was difficult to 

provide as this differed on a case by case basis.  

Communications activity was outlined in the report. For example, the PPP website had 

proved very useful and had become the ‘go to’ place for information for businesses and 
the public. 

Mr Murphy proposed the addition of a further recommendation that the Joint 

Management Board be given oversight of service prioritisation when considering the 
potential for a number of changing factors as a result of Covid-19.  

Councillor James Cole gave thanks for the case management information. The Case 
Management Unit was clearly useful and he looked forward to seeing more information in 
due course.  

Councillor Hilary Cole took the opportunity to thank the PPP’s officers for their 
outstanding work. She particularly drew attention to the close working arrangements with 

Public Health during the Pandemic.  

RESOLVED to note: 

 the role the PPP were playing across the councils with respect to Covid-19 

response;  

 the status of non-Covid related service delivery including the Q2 performance 

report; and 

 the update on the Case Management Unit.  

RESOLVED that a further update would be received at the March 2021 meeting on 
progress.  

RESOLVED to delegate to the Joint Management Board the oversight of service 

prioritisation in light of the prevailing pressures on the service as a result of the 
need to have a dynamic response to the Covid-19 pandemic.  

27 Any other items the Chairman considers to be urgent 

No urgent items were raised.  

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 4.00pm and closed at 4.58pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN John Harrison 

 
Date of Signature 31 March 2021 


